
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
  

 

Parking Operations 

Camden fees and charges 2024/25 

 

 



 
This document sets out Parking Operations current charges for the financial year 2024/25 and includes 
fees and charges applicable to parking on the highway or to suspend the use of parking spaces on the 
highway. Rounding has been applied on all hourly rates. Charges depend on the time purchased plus 
any surcharges; further information can be found on our P4P provider platforms.   
 
Visit camden.gov.uk/parking for further information on any of these products and services. 
 
1. Residents permits –  
 
Charges applicable to residents in respect of vehicles left in parking places where the adjacent sign 
includes the words “Resident permit holders” and “Permit holders” together with a permit identification 
code beginning “CA” followed by an alphabetic character or characters. 
 
Basic charges applying to conventionally powered vehicles: 
 
The air quality surcharge applies to petrol vehicles that do not meet the Euro 6 standard (first 
registered prior to September 2015) and diesel vehicles that are not Euro 6d and Euro 6d-TEMP 
compliant (first registered prior to September 2019).  
 
For vehicles first registered on or before 01 March 2001, we are reliant on engine size, where vehicles 
with an engine size of 0-1299cc are charged at the 121-150g/km rate, 1300-1849cc are charged at the 
151-185g/km rate, 1850-2449 are charged at the 186-225g/km and 2450 and over are charged at the 
over 225g/km rate. 
 
An Air Quality surcharge is also made for each vehicle registered to the permit which is payable again 
on renewal of the permit or if a car is substituted for another car.  
 
Resident 12-month permit: 
 

Emissions band Permit charge Air Quality 
surcharge petrol 

vehicle 

Air Quality 
surcharge diesel 

vehicle 
Electric £92.20  £0.00 £0.00 

1 - 75g/km  £146.30  £18.20  £52.30  

76 - 120g/km  £164.50   £20.50   £58.80  

121 – 150g/km  £210.20   £26.20   £75.10  

151 – 185g/km  £267.40   £33.40   £95.50  

186 – 225g/km  £356.30   £44.50   £127.30  

Over 225g/km  £546.20   £68.20   £195.20  

 
Resident 6-month permit: 
 

Emissions band Permit charge Air Quality 
surcharge petrol 

vehicle 

Air Quality 
surcharge diesel 

vehicle 
Electric £49.80 £0.00 £0.00 

1 - 75g/km £86.00 £10.70 £30.70 

76 - 120g/km £96.60 £12.00 £34.50 

121 – 150g/km £123.70 £15.40 £44.20 

151 – 185g/km £157.70 £19.70 £56.30 

186 – 225g/km £209.10 £26.10 £74.70 

Over 225g/km £315.40 £39.40 £112.70 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.camden.gov.uk/parking


Other charges applicable to residents permits: 
 
These charges are only applicable to current permit holders until September 30, 2024. Residents may 
register up to three vehicles to each permit. A charge is payable in respect of the second and third 
vehicles at the time of registration and on renewal of the permit.  
 
The basic charge is determined according to the tariff which is applicable to the vehicle with the 
highest rated emissions or engine size whether or not any other vehicle registered to the permit is 
electrically powered. The air quality surcharge applies to petrol vehicles that do not meet the Euro 6 
standard (first registered prior to September 2015) and diesel vehicles that are not Euro 6d and Euro 
6d-TEMP compliant (first registered prior to September 2019). 
 
An Air Quality surcharge is also made for each vehicle registered to the permit which is payable again 
on renewal of the permit or if a car is substituted for another car. 
 
 

SECOND VEHICLE CHARGE 
PER YEAR OR PART OF YEAR 

BASIC CHARGE  
+ AIR QUALITY SURCHARGE (if applicable) 
£113.07 

THIRD VEHICLE CHARGE 
PER YEAR OR PART OF YEAR 

BASIC CHARGE  
+ SECOND VEHICLE CHARGE  
+ AIR QUALITY SURCHARGE (if applicable) 
£169.06 

 
 
Motorcycles: 
 

TYPE OF PERMIT CHARGE  

12 MONTHS’ VALIDITY PERIOD £74.73 

6 MONTHS’ VALIDITY PERIOD £39.80 

 
 
2. Visitors permits 
 
Charges applicable to residents in respect of visitors’ vehicles left in parking places where the 
adjacent sign includes the words “Resident permit holders” or “Permit holders” together with a permit 
identification code beginning “CA” followed by an alphabetic character or characters. Rounding has 
been applied on the hourly rate. Charges depend on the time purchased plus any surcharges; further 
information can be found on our P4P provider platforms. 
 
Visitor Permits – Short Stay 
 

Emissions Permit Charge Air Quality 
Surcharge – Petrol 

Air Quality 
Surcharge - Diesel 

Electric £1.24 £0.00 £0.00 

1 – 120g/km £1.36 £0.17 £0.34 

Over 121g/km £1.59 £0.20 £0.40 

 
Visitor Permits Short Stay – available to Residents over 75 or disabled) 
 

Emissions Permit Charge Air Quality 
Surcharge – Petrol 

Air Quality 
Surcharge - Diesel 

Electric £0.62 £0.00 £0.00 

1 – 120g/km £0.68 £0.09 £0.17 

Over 121g/km £0.79 £0.10 £0.20 

 
 
Visitor Permits- All Day 
 

Emissions Permit Charge Air Quality 
Surcharge – Petrol 

Air Quality 
Surcharge - Diesel 

Electric £8.79 £0.00 £0.00 

1 – 120g/km £9.67 £1.21 £2.42 

Over 121g/km £11.25 £1.41 £2.81 

 



Visitor Business Permits- Short Stay 
 

Emissions Permit Charge Air Quality 
Surcharge – Petrol 

Air Quality 
Surcharge - Diesel 

Electric £3.56 £0.00 £0.00 

1 – 120g/km £3.92 £0.49 £0.98 

Over 121g/km £4.56 £0.57 £1.14 

 
3. Business permits and Car clubs 
 
All permits listed under this section have a validity period of 12 months.  
 
The air quality surcharge applies to petrol vehicles that do not meet the Euro 6 standard (first 
registered prior to September 2015) and diesel vehicles that are not Euro 6d and Euro 6d-TEMP 
compliant (first registered prior to September 2019). 
 
An Air Quality surcharge is also made for each vehicle registered to the permit which is payable again 
on renewal of the permit or if a car is substituted for another car.  
 
Car club permits will only be issued to vehicles with emissions up to 150 g/km 
 

Emissions band Permit charge Air Quality 
surcharge petrol 

vehicle 

Air Quality 
surcharge diesel 

vehicle 
Electric £251.40 £0.00 £0.00 

1 - 75g/km  £419.10  £52.30 £127.40 

76 - 120g/km  £461.00  £57.60  £140.10  

121 – 150g/km  £511.20   £63.90   £155.40 

151 – 185g/km  £571.50  £71.40   £173.70 

186 – 225g/km  £680.10  £85.00   £206.70  

Over 225g/km  £844.80  £105.60  £256.80  

 
 
4. Market traders permits 
 
Charge applicable to market traders in respect of vehicles left in parking places in the vicinity of the 
market operating in the street indicated where the adjacent sign includes the words “Permit holders” 
together with the permit identification code “MKT” or a code beginning with the letter “T”.  A charge is 
also made for each diesel powered vehicle registered to the permit which is payable again on renewal 
of the permit. 
  

TYPE OF PERMIT CHARGE  

DIESEL 
SURCHARG

E  
(if applicable) 

QUEENS CRESCENT - 6 DAYS PER WEEK - 12 MONTHS’ 
VALIDITY PERIOD 

£346.77 £74.53 

QUEENS CRESCENT - 6 DAYS PER WEEK - 6 MONTHS’ 
VALIDITY PERIOD 

£194.30 £41.75 

QUEENS CRESCENT - 2 DAYS PER WEEK - 12 MONTHS’ 
VALIDITY PERIOD £150.97 £32.43 

QUEENS CRESCENT - 2 DAYS PER WEEK - 6 MONTHS’ 
VALIDITY PERIOD £86.68 £18.61 

QUEENS CRESCENT - 1 DAY PER WEEK - 12 MONTHS’ 
VALIDITY PERIOD £76.21 £16.38 

QUEENS CRESCENT - 1 DAY PER WEEK - 6 MONTHS’ 
VALIDITY PERIOD £43.32 £9.29 

LEATHER LANE - 12 MONTHS’ VALIDITY PERIOD £346.77 £74.53 

LEATHER LANE - 6 MONTHS’ VALIDITY PERIOD £194.30 £41.75 

CHALTON STREET - 12 MONTHS’ VALIDITY PERIOD £69.49 £14.91 

CHALTON STREET - 6 MONTHS’ VALIDITY PERIOD £38.09 £8.17 

OTHER STREETS - 12 MONTHS’ VALIDITY PERIOD £346.77 £74.53 

 



5. Business permits for Doctors Surgeries and Practices: 
 
All permits listed under this section have a validity period of 12 months.  
 
The air quality surcharge applies to petrol vehicles that do not meet the Euro 6 standard (first 
registered prior to September 2015) and diesel vehicles that are not Euro 6d and Euro 6d-TEMP 
compliant (first registered prior to September 2019). 
 
An Air Quality surcharge is also made for each vehicle registered to the permit which is payable again 
on renewal of the permit or if a car is substituted for another car.  
 

Emissions band Permit charge Air Quality 
surcharge petrol 

vehicle 

Air Quality 
surcharge diesel 

vehicle 
Electric £309.20 £0.00 £0.00 

1 - 75g/km  £325.50  £40.60 £116.30 

76 - 120g/km  £358.00  £44.70  £127.90  

121 – 150g/km  £397.10   £49.60   £141.90 

151 – 185g/km  £443.90  £55.40   £158.60 

186 – 225g/km  £528.30  £66.00   £188.80  

Over 225g/km  £656.20  £82.00  £234.50  

 

6. Limited stay paid-for parking places 

 

Charges applicable in respect of vehicles left in parking places where the adjacent sign indicates that 
payment by phone is required. Rounding has been applied on the hourly rate. Charges depend on the 
time purchased plus any surcharges; further information can be found on our P4P provider platforms. 
 
Tariff 1 applies in paid-for parking places and shared-use parking places (parking places which may 
also be used by holders of the permit type specified on adjacent signage) in the following streets: Ajax 
Road, Aldred Road, Broomsleigh Street, Burgess Hill, Burrard Road, Cotleigh Road, Dornfell Street, 
Ebbsfleet Road, Fortune Green Road, Gascony Avenue, Gondar Gardens, Grangeway, Hemstal Road, 
Hillfield Road, Ingham Road, Iverson Road, Kingsgate Place, Kingsgate Road, Loveridge Road, 
Manstone Road, Maygrove Road, Messina Avenue, Mill Lane, Minster Road, Netherwood Street, 
Palmerston Road, Richborough Road, Rondu Road, Sherriff Road, Skardu Road, Solent Road, 
St.Cuthbert’s Road, Sumatra Road, West End Lane, Westbere Road. Abbey Road, Adelaide Road, 
Agar Grove, Alexandra Place, Alvanley Gardens, Bartholomew Road, Bartholomew Villas, Belmont 
Street, Belsize Lane, Belsize Park Gardens, Belsize Road, Belsize Terrace, Bertram Street, Birchington 
Road, Blackburn Road, Boundary Road, Brecknock Road, Broadhurst Gardens, Burghley Road, 
Camden Park Road, Camden Square, Camden Terrace, Castle Road, Castlehaven Road, Caversham 
Road, Chalk Farm Road, Chester Road, Chetwynd Road, Cliff Road, Constantine Road, Croftdown 
Road, Crogsland Road, Daleham  Gardens, Dartmouth Park Avenue, Dartmouth Park Road, 
Dennington Park Road, England’s Lane, Eton Avenue, Eton Road, Fairfax Road, Fairhazel Gardens, 
Falkland Road, Fawley Road, Fellows Road, Ferdinand Place, Ferdinand Street, Fitzjohn’s Avenue, 
Fleet Road, Fortess Road, Fortess Walk, Frideswide Place, Frognal, Gaisford Street, Glenloch Road, 
Goldhurst Terrace, Gordon House Road, Grafton Road, Greenaway Gardens, Greenwood Place, 
Greville Road, Hammond Street, Hampstead Grove, Harmood Street, Hartland Road, Haverstock Hill, 
Hawley Street, Highgate High Street, Highgate Hill, Highgate Road, Highgate West Hill, Holford Road, 
Holmes Road, Inglewood Road, Islip Street, Kelly Street, Kentish Town Road (north of Camden Street), 
Kidderpore Avenue, Kiddperpore Gardens, Kilburn Priory, Lady Margaret Road, Lady Somerset Road, 
Lambolle Place, Lawn Road, Lewis Street, Lissenden Gardens, Loudoun Road, Lymington Road, 
Lyndhurst Gardens, Malden Crescent, Malden Road, Mansfield Road, Maresfield Gardens, Merton 
Lane, Millfield Lane, Murray Street, Netherhall Gardens, New End, North End Way, Nutley Terrace, 
Oakhill Avenue, Ospringe Road, Parkhill Road, Patshull Road, Pilgrim’s Lane, Prince of Wales Road, 
Provost Road, Queen’s Crescent, Quex Road, Raveley Street, Rochester Mews, Rochester Road, 
Rochester Terrace, Royal College Street, Sandall Road, Sandwell Crescent, South End Road, South 
Grove, South Hill Park, Southampton Road, Spring Place, St. Pancras Way, Steele’s Road, Swains 
Lane, Talacre Road, The Grove, Thurlow Road, Torriano Avenue, Upper Park Road, Upper Terrace, 
Vale of Health, Vicar’s Road, Weedington Road, Well Road, Well Walk, West End Lane, West Heath 
Road, Willes Road, Wilmot Place, Winchester Road, Woodchurch Road, York Rise. 
 
Tariff 2 applies in paid-for parking places and shared-use parking places in the following streets: Albert 
Street, Aldenham Street, Arlington Road, Augustus Street, Barker Drive, Barnby Street, Bayham Street, 
Baynes Street, Bonny Street, Buck Street, Camden Street, Camley Street, Castlehaven Road, Chalcot 



Road, Charrington Street, Church Row, Cranleigh Street, Crowndale Road, Doric Way, Downshire Hill, 
Drummond Crescent, Drummond Street, Dumpton Place, Elsworthy Terrace, Erskine Road, Euston 
Street, Elsworthy Rise, Eversholt Street, Fitzjohn’s Avenue, Gayton Road, Georgiana Street, 
Gloucester Avenue, Goldington Crescent, Goldington Street, Granary Street, Granby Terrace, 
Greenhill, Greenland Place, Greenland Road, Greenland Street, Hampstead High Street, Hampstead 
Road, Harrington Square, Hawley Crescent, Heath Street, Holly Bush Vale, Ivor Street, Jamestown 
Road, Jeffrey’s Street, Kentish Town Road (south of Camden Street), Lancing Street, Longford Street, 
Lower Merton Rise, Lyme Street, Mornington Crescent, Mornington Place, Mornington Street, 
Mornington Terrace, North Gower Street, Oakley Square, Osnaburgh Street, Ossulston Street, Oval 
Road, Park Village East, Park Village West, Parkway, Perrin’s Lane, Phoenix Road, Plender Street, 
Polygon Road, Pratt Street, Primrose Hill Road, Prince Arthur Road, Princess Road, Purchese Street, 
Randolph Street, Redhill Street, Regent’s Park Road, Robert Street, Rosslyn Hill, Royal College Street, 
Sharpleshall Street, South End Road, St. Pancras Way, Stanhope Street, Starcross Street, Stephenson 
Way, Varndell Street, Werrington Street, William Road, Willoughby Road. 
 
 
Tariff 3 applies in paid-for parking places and shared-use parking places in the following streets: Alfred 
Place, Ampton Place, Argyle Square, Argyle Street, Back Hill, Bainbridge Street, Barter Street, Bedford 
Avenue, Bedford Place, Bedford Row, Bedford Square, Bedford Way, Belgrove Street, Bernard Street, 
Bidborough Street, Bloomsbury Place, Bloomsbury Square, Boswell Street, Britannia Street, Bucknell 
Street, Burton Street, Bury Place, Carey Street, Cartwright Gardens, Catton Street, Charlotte Street, 
Chenies Street, Chitty Street, Cleveland Street, Coley Street, Conway Street, Coram Street, Crestfield 
Street, Cromer Street, Dane Street, Denmark Street, Dombey Street, Doughty Street, Drury Lane, Eagle 
Street, Earlham Street, Elm Street, Endell Street, Endsleigh Gardens, Endsleigh Street, Fisher Street, 
Fitzroy Street, Flaxman Terrace, Flitcroft Street, Frederick Street, Goodge Place, Gordon Square, 
Gordon Street, Gough Street, Gower Place, Grafton Mews, Grafton Way, Gray’s Inn Road, Great James 
Street, Great Ormond Street, Great Queen Street, Great Russell Street, Grenville Street, Greville Street, 
Guilford Street, Harpur Street, Harrison Street, Hastings Street, Hatton Garden, Hatton Wall, Heathcote 
Street, Herbrand Street, High Holborn, Huntley Street, Jockey’s Fields, John Street, John’s Mews, 
Keeley Street, Kemble Street, Keppel Street, Kirby Street, Lamb’s Conduit Street, Leigh Street, 
Lincoln’s Inn Fields, Little Russell Street, Mabledon Place, Macklin Street, Malet Street, Maple Place, 
Marchmont Street, Mecklenburgh Street, Mercer Street, Millman Street, Montague Street, Mortimer 
Market, Morwell Street, Mount Pleasant, Museum Street, New Compton Street, New North Street, New 
Oxford Street, Newman’s Row, Newton Street, Northington Street, Old Gloucester Street, Orde Hall 
Street, Pakenham Street, Parker Street, Percy Street, Portpool Lane, Princeton Street, Ridgmount 
Gardens, Queen Square, Red Lion Square, Red Lion Street, Regent Square, Roger Street, Rosebery 
Avenue, Russell Square, Saffron Hill, Sandland Street, Sandwich Street, Serle Street, Shaftesbury 
Avenue, Shelton Street, Sidmouth Street, Southampton Place, Stephen Mews, Stephen Street, Store 
Street, Streatham Street, St. Chad’s Street, St. Cross Street, Swinton Street, Tavistock Square, Taviton 
Street, Thanet Street, Theobald’s Road, Tottenham Court Road, Tottenham Street, Tower Street, 
University Street,  Upper Woburn Place, Verulam Street, Wakefield Street, Warner Street, Warren 
Street, Whetstone Park, Whitfield Street, Woburn Place, Wren Street.  
 
 
Tariff 4 applies in paid-for parking places reserved for buses in the following streets: Albany Street, 
Bedford Way, Malet Street, Montague Place.  
 
 

 Emissions Tariff Area 1 Tariff Area 2 Tariff Area 3 Tariff Area 4 
/ Coach bays 

 Electric £3.84 £4.83 £6.63  

 1 – 120g/km £4.22 £5.31 £7.29 £10.74 

 Over 121g/km £4.92 £6.18 £8.49  

Air Quality 
Surcharge - 

Petrol 

 
1 – 120g/km 

 
£0.53 

 
£0.66 

 
£0.91 

 
£10.74 

Air Quality 
Surcharge - 

Petrol 

 
Over 121g/km 

 
£0.61 

 
£0.77 

 
£1.06 

 
£10.74 

Air Quality 
Surcharge – 

Diesel 

 
1 – 120g/km 

 
£1.51 

 
£1.90 

 
£2.61 

 
£10.74 

Air Quality 
Surcharge - 

Diesel 

 
Over 121g/km 

 
£1.76 

 
£2.21 

 
£3.03 

 
£10.74 

 



 
 
7. Trade Permit 
 
Charges applicable in respect of vehicles left in parking places where the adjacent sign includes the 
words “Resident permit holders” or “Permit holders” together with a permit identification code 
beginning “CA” followed by an alphabetic character or characters. Rounding has been applied on the 
hourly rate. Charges depend on the time purchased plus any surcharges; further information can be 
found on our P4P provider platforms. 
 

Type of permit Charge 

TRADE PERMIT (daily charge) £46.33 
 

8. Parking suspensions 

The charge to suspend the use of a parking space comprises an administration fee plus a charge 
based on the number of parking space(s) and duration of time over which the parking space(s) will 
be suspended. A “parking space” is considered to be 5 metres. A charge for skip licenses will be 
added if this is the purpose of the request. A short notice fee applies in certain circumstances. 

 

 
Parking suspension duration in days 

 
Per space, per day 

charge 

1 £71.14 

2-5 £78.27 

6-10 £85.37 

11-14 £92.50 

15-42 £106.74 

43-183 £135.20 

 
Administration fee 

 
£59.55 

 
Short notice fee 

 
£312.48 

 

9. Skip hire suspensions  
 

Parking suspension duration in days Per space, per day charge 

1 £48.55 

2-5 £53.73 

6-10 £58.63 

11-14 £63.50 

15-42 £73.28 

43-183 £92.82 
 

10. Future changes to fees and charges 
 
All fees and charges are subject to change at any time subject to the Council’s decision 
making processes and statutory procedure. Any variation to permit or paid for charges will be 
notified in at least one local newspaper no less than 21 days prior to changes taking effect. 
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